
This timetable is available online at 
www.tfgm.com

Buses

Operated by

Cumfybus
Diamond

516  517

From 27 January 2019

Horwich 
Lostock
Middlebrook
Wingates
Westhoughton
Daisy Hill
Atherton
Leigh

From 27 January
516 and 517
Times are changed

PO Box 429, Manchester, M1 3BG
©Transport for Greater Manchester 18-1815-G516-3500-1218

Easy access on all buses

For public transport information 
phone 0161 244 1000

7am – 8pm Mon to Fri 
8am – 8pm Sat, Sun & public holidays



Alternative format
To ask for leaflets to be sent to you, or to request 
large print, Braille or recorded information 
phone 0161 244 1000 or visit www.tfgm.com

Easy access on buses
  Journeys run with low floor buses have no 
  steps at the entrance, making getting on 
  and off easier. Where shown, low floor 
buses have a ramp for access and a dedicated 
space for wheelchairs and pushchairs inside the 
bus. The bus operator will always try to provide 
easy access services where these services are 
scheduled to run.

Using this timetable
Timetables show the direction of travel, bus 
numbers and the days of the week. 
Main stops on the route are listed on the left.  
Where no time is shown against a particular stop, 
the bus does not stop there on that journey.  
Check any letters which are shown in the 
timetable against the key at the bottom of 
the page.

Where to find information about 
service changes
www.tfgm.com 
Bus station posters 
Leaflets from outlets.

Tickets and information
Bus companies offer a range of tickets for 
use on their own buses. For travel on any 
service in the County, use System One tickets, 
including DaySaver. Travelshops provide tickets, 
information and journey planning advice on 
buses, trains and trams for work and pleasure.

Using the 24 hour clock
Times are shown in four figures. 
The first two are the hour and 
the last two are the minutes. 

0753 is 53 minutes past 7am 
1953 is 53 minutes past 7pm

Additional information

Printed on coated recycled paper made using 50% recycled fibre from
post consumer sources and 50% virgin fibre from sustainable forests.

Operator details
Cumfybus
178A Cambridge Road, Southport, PR9 7LW
Telephone 01704 227321

Diamond
Unit 22/23 Chanters Industrial Estate,  
Atherton, M46 9BE 
Telephone 01942 888893

Travelshops
Bolton Interchange
Mon to Fri 7am to 5.30pm
Saturday 8am to 5.30pm
Sunday* Closed

Leigh Bus Station
Mon to Fri 7am to 5.30pm 
Saturday 8.30am to 1.15pm and 2pm to 4pm
Sunday* Closed

*Including public holidays



Horwich — Middlebrook — Westhoughton — Atherton — Leigh  516
Middlebrook — Westhoughton — Atherton — Leigh  517

Mondays to Fridays
  

 516 517 517 517 517  517 517 517 517 517 517 516  516    
        SD SH          
Horwich, Old Lord’s Estate        b     1826  2226    
Horwich, Lever Park Avenue 0722       1517     1828  2228    
Middlebrook, Asda 0732 0827 0902 0932 1008  1438 1530 1530 1617 1647 1717 1838 and 2238    
Middlebrook, Parklands 0735 0832 0906 0936 1012 and 1442 1535 1535 1622 1652 1722  every     
Wingates, St John’s Avenue 0743 0842 0914 0944 1020 every 1450 1545 1545 1632 1702 1732 1847 hour 2247    
Westhoughton, Washacre 0751 0853 0922 0952 1028 30 1458 1554 1554 1643 1713 1743 1855 until 2255    
Daisy Hill, Church 0754 0856 0925 0955 1031 mins 1501 1557 1557 1646 1716 1746 1858  2258    
Atherton, Bag Lane 0802 0906 0933 1003 1039 until 1509 1605 1605 1656 1726 1756 1903  2303    
Leigh, Bus Station 0814 0920 0944 1014 1050  1520 1618 1618 1710 1740 1810 1911  2311    
  
Bus 516 is provided with the financial support of Transport for Greater Manchester  
The journeys above are run by Diamond  
b – Starts from Rivington and Blackrod High School at 1515   
SD – Schooldays only  
SH – School holidays only  
W – All bus 516 and 517 journeys are run using easy access buses. See inside front cover of this leaflet for details

Continues after route plan



Contains Ordnance Survey data ©Crown copyright and database right 2010 
©0100022610 Transport for Greater Manchester 2018
Transport for Greater Manchester uses reasonable endeavours to check the accuracy of 
information published and to publish changes to information in a timely manner. In no 
event will Transport for Greater Manchester be liable for any loss that may arise from this 
information being inaccurate.

Daisy Hill

Westhoughton

516

51
6

516   517

51
6 

  5
17

516   517

51
6   5

17
 

516

516

516

M
ar

ke
t

Pl
ac

e

Ki
ng

St
re

et

Leigh

Atherton

Church Daisy Hill

WesthoughtonChurch
Trains
to Wigan

Trains to
Bolton and
Manchester

WingatesFour
Gates

Lostock

Middlebrook
Trains to
Chorley and
Preston

Horwich

Crown
Hotel

Lee Lane

Punch
Bowl

Howe
Bridge

Leigh
Infirmary

Beehive

Buses serve the
bus stop at
Daisy Hill, Church
on journeys both
to and from Leigh

Trains to
Manchester

Trains
to Wigan

Victoria
Road 

St
 Jo

hn
’s

Av
en

ue

Manchester
RoadChurch

Street 

W
ig

an
 R

oa
d

Leigh Road 

Lo
w

er
Le

ig
h 

Ro
ad

Le
ig

h 
Ro

ad

Sc
ho

fie
ld

La
ne

Bag
Lane

Mealhouse Lane

Ath
erle

igh
 W

ay

The Avenue

Southfield
Drive

Birch
Avenue

De
Havilland
Way

Lostock Road

Lever Park Avenue

Fearnhead
Avenue

Chorley Road 

Washacre

Townsfield Road

Wigan Road 

517
516

Leigh Road 

516

Old Lord’s
Estate Pennine Road

Green 
Lane

Chorley 
New Road 

Lostock
Lane

516  517

Key
  Bus route
  Train line
  Direction of travel
  Bus station/connection point
  Train station
 H Hospital
  Terminus

516  517  

516
  

516  

517 most

516  

516
  5

17

517

17

517

Burnden Way

Macron
Stadium

McDonalds

Asda

Parklands

Arena

Horwich Parkway

The
Linkway

De H
avil

land W
ay

Mansell
Way

Routes in Middlebrook

On Matchdays at the Macron Stadium, buses do not run via 
Bolton Arena from one hour before kick-off until one hour 
after the match finishes.

516



Horwich — Middlebrook — Westhoughton — Atherton — Leigh  516
Middlebrook — Westhoughton — Atherton — Leigh  517

Saturdays  
 516 517 517   517 517 517 517 516  516        
Horwich, Old Lord’s Estate           1826  2226        
Horwich, Lever Park Avenue 0722        1828  2228        
Middlebrook, Asda 0732 0838 0908  1538 1615 1645 1715 1838 and 2238        
Middlebrook, Parklands 0735 0842 0912 and 1542 1619 1649 1719  every         
Wingates, St John’s Avenue 0743 0850 0920 every 1550 1627 1657 1727 1847 hour 2247        
Westhoughton, Washacre 0751 0858 0928 30 1558 1635 1705 1735 1855 until 2255        
Daisy Hill, Church 0754 0901 0931 mins 1601 1638 1708 1738 1858  2258        
Atherton, Bag Lane 0802 0909 0939 until 1609 1646 1716 1746 1903  2303        
Leigh, Bus Station 0813 0920 0950   1620 1657 1727 1757 1911  2311        
  

Sundays and public holidays (except Christmas and New Year period) 
 

 a  a                
 516  516 516  516             
Horwich, Old Lord’s Estate    1826  2226             
Horwich, Lever Park Avenue 1026  1726 1828  2228             
Middlebrook, Asda 1038 and 1738 1838 and 2238             
Wingates, St John’s Avenue 1047 every 1747 1847 every 2247             
Westhoughton, Washacre 1055 hour 1755 1855 hour 2255             
Daisy Hill, Church 1058 until 1758 1858 until 2258             
Atherton, Bag Lane 1103  1803 1903  2303             
Leigh, Bus Station 1111  1811 1911  2311             
  
Bus 517 does not run on Sundays or public holidays   
For details of buses during Christmas and New Year, please phone 0161 244 1000     
Bus 516 is provided with the financial support of Transport for Greater Manchester  
a – Run by Cumfybus. All other journeys are run by Diamond  
W – All bus 516 and 517 journeys are run using easy access buses. See inside front cover of this leaflet for details



Leigh — Atherton — Westhoughton — Middlebrook — Horwich  516
Leigh — Atherton — Westhoughton — Middlebrook     517

Mondays to Fridays
  

 516 517 517 517 517 517 517  517 517 517 517 516 516 516 516 516  
  SD SH                 
Leigh, Bus Station 0635 0720 0720 0740 0825 0925 0955  1425 1525 1555 1625 1725 1840 1940 2040 2140  
Atherton, Punch Bowl 0644 0731 0731 0751 0836 0934 1004 and 1434 1536 1606 1636 1736 1848 1948 2048 2148  
Daisy Hill, Church 0649 0737 0737 0758 0843 0941 1011 every 1441 1543 1613 1643 1743 1853 1953 2053 2153  
Westhoughton, Washacre 0652 0740 0740 0801 0846 0944 1014 30 1444 1546 1616 1646 1746 1856 1956 2056 2156  
Wingates, St John’s Avenue 0701 0752 0752 0812 0857 0954 1024 mins 1454 1557 1627 1657 1757 1906 2006 2106 2206  
Middlebrook, Parklands 0706 0801 0801     until           
Middlebrook, Asda 0710 0807 0807 0827 0912 1005 1035  1505 1612 1642 1712 1812 1913 2013 2113 2213  
Horwich, Lever Park Avenue 0719 0820           1821 1921 2021 2121 2221  
Horwich, Old Lord’s Estate  d           1824 1924 2024 2124 2224  
                    

Saturdays 
 

 517 517  517 516 516 516 516 516          
Leigh, Bus Station  0825 and 1625 1725 1840 1940 2040 2140          
Atherton, Punch Bowl 0804 0834 every 1634 1733 1848 1948 2048 2148          
Daisy Hill, Church 0811 0841 30 1641 1738 1853 1953 2053 2153          
Westhoughton, Washacre 0814 0844 mins 1644 1741 1856 1956 2056 2156          
Wingates, St John’s Avenue 0824 0854 until 1654 1751 1906 2006 2106 2206          
Middlebrook, Asda 0835 0905   1705 1758 1913 2013 2113 2213          
Horwich, Lever Park Avenue     1806 1921 2021 2121 2221          
Horwich, Old Lord’s Estate     1809 1924 2024 2124 2224          
                    
Bus 516 is provided with the financial support of Transport for Greater Manchester  
The journeys above are run by Diamond  
d – Continues to Rivington and Blackrod High School arriving 0824  
SD – Schooldays only  
SH – School holidays only  
W – All bus 516 and 517 journeys are run using easy access buses. See inside front cover of this leaflet for details



Leigh — Atherton — Westhoughton — Middlebrook — Horwich  516

Sundays and public holidays (except Christmas and New Year period)
  

 a  a                
 516  516 516 516 516 516            
Leigh, Bus Station 0940  1740 1840 1940 2040 2140            
Atherton, Punch Bowl 0948 and 1748 1848 1948 2048 2148            
Daisy Hill, Church 0953 every 1753 1853 1953 2053 2153            
Westhoughton, Washacre 0956 hour 1756 1856 1956 2056 2156            
Wingates, St John’s Avenue 1004 until 1804 1906 2006 2106 2206            
Middlebrook, Asda 1013  1813 1913 2013 2113 2213            
Horwich, Lever Park Avenue 1024  1824 1921 2021 2121 2221            
Horwich, Old Lord’s Estate    1924 2024 2124 2224            
  
Bus 517 does not run on Sundays or public holidays   
For details of buses during Christmas and New Year, please phone 0161 244 1000  
Bus 516 is provided with the financial support of Transport for Greater Manchester  
a – Run by Cumfybus. All other journeys are run by Diamond  
W – All bus 516 and 517 journeys are run using easy access buses. See inside front cover of this leaflet for details  


